lines to cover these stock repurchases.
As a guide, net cash from operating activities before capital
expenditures came to €95.3 million at December 31, 2009. Equity
attributable to the Group’s shareholders stood at €420.6 million,
and net debt at €214.9 million.

V -  Presentation of the likely impact
of the stock repurchase program on
Carbone Lorraine’s fi nancial situation

Calculations of the impact of the program on the Group’s fi nancial
statements were made assuming the repurchase of 10% of
the share capital based on Carbone Lorraine’s share capital at
December 31, 2009.
The other assumptions were as follows:

interest expense estimated at the gross annual rate of 3.5%; ó

a unit repurchase price of  ó €25,076, the average closing price for
sessions between January 19 and February 15, 2010;
theoretical tax rate: 33%. ó

On this basis, the impact of the stock repurchase program on the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements would be as follows:

(In millions of euros)

Consolidated financial
statements

at Dec. 31, 2009

Impact of the
repurchase of 10%
of the share capital

Pro forma after the
repurchase of 10%
of the share capital

Impact of the
repurchase

(As a %)

Equity attributable to Group shareholders 420.6 (50.1) 370.5 (11.9%)
Total equity 424.9 (50.1) 374.8 (11.8%)
Net debt 214.9 48.9 263.8 22.8%
Total number of shares outstanding at Dec. 31 19,645,409 1,964,541 17,680,868 (10%)
Weighted average number of shares used
to compute Earnings per share 19,456,243 1,964,541 14,491,702 (11.9)
Net income attributable to Carbone Lorraine’s
shareholders 14.6 (1.0) 13.6 (6.7%)
Earnings per share 0.89 0.94 5.9%

VI – Tax treatment of stock repurchases
1) For Carbone Lorraine
The repurchase by Carbone Lorraine of its own shares as part
of the present program without cancellation of the shares
would have an impact on its taxable income if the shares were

sold or transferred at a price other than their repurchase price.
Taxable income would then be affected by the capital gain or
loss arising.

2) For shareholders selling their shares
Capital gains tax applies to the present repurchase program
(Article 112-6 of the French General Tax Code). Gains realized

128 CARBONE LORRAINE  |  2009 FINANCIAL REPORT